said county judge, be revoked and annulled by said county judge, and whenever, for or from any cause, avacancy shall exist in said office of register in probate, such vacancy may be filled by appointment by said county judge.

Salary.

SECTION 4. Such register in probate shall receive the annual salary of six hundred dollars, which shall be paid by the county of Outagamie, and the county treasurer of the county of Outagamie shall pay the same quarter-yearly, and the same shall be in full compensation for the performance of the duties of such register in probate.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1882.

[No. 150, S.]

[Published April 1, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 179.

AN ACT fixing the terms of the circuit court for Marathon county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Terms of court.

SECTION 1. The terms of the circuit court for Marathon county shall hereafter be held on the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in October of each year.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions this act are hereby repealed so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1882.

[No 144, 8.]

[Published March 11, 1892.]

## CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT relating to judgments in vacation, and amendatory of section 1, chapter 140, laws of 1881, entitled an act relating to circuit courts, special terms, filing of decisions and trials in vacation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Judgment in vacation.

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 140 of the laws of 1881, entitled an act relating to circuit courts, special terms, filing of decisions and trials in vacation, is hereby amended by adding thereto at the end thereof

the following: Nothing in this act contained shall be construed as authorizing the presiding judge in vacation to sign any judgment or order for judgment on the foreclo-ure of a morigage or contract for the sale of land or judgments for divorce, except in cases where the application for judgment has been made at a general or special term of the court.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1882.

`[No. 163, S]

[Published April 10, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 181.

AN ACT to amend section 2 of chapter 184, laws of Wisconsin for the year 1880, entitled an act to authorize D. P. Simons to construct and maintain a dam across and otherwise improve Butternut Creek, in Price county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 2 of chapter 184, general laws May construct of 1880, is hereby amended by adding to the end of adam. said section the following: Provided, however, that said D. P. Simons, his associates and assigns, shall build and maintain a fishway in said dam of sufficient size and constructed in such manner as to allow the free and unobstructed passage of fish through or over said dam, said fi-hway to be kept open and in repair during the existence of said dam, as authorized by the requirements of this charter.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1882.

No. 103, S.]

[Published April 14, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to authorize John E. Glover, Isaac H. Wing, and William H. Phipps, their heirs or assigns, to erect, maintain and keep up a dam across the Totogaticanse river in Bayfield county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. John E. Glover, Isaac H. Wing and May erect a William H. Phipps, their heirs or assigns, are hereby authorized to erect, maintain and keep up a dam across